only. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual
results of operations that Idera and Aceragen would have achieved had the companies been combined during
the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and is not intended to
project the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the Transaction. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any potential cost savings that may be
realized as a result of the Transaction and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs
to achieve those potential cost savings.

E-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

(in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​

Idera

Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

(Historical) ​​

Aceragen, Inc.

Historical for the

Period from January 1,
2022 through

September 28, 2022 ​​

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments ​​Notes ​​

Pro Forma
Combined ​

Government contracts revenue ​​ ​$ 49 ​​​ ​$ 13,209 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​$ 13,258​​
Operating expenses: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​

Research and development ​​ ​ ​ 5,960 ​​​ ​ ​ 21,556 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ 27,516​​
General and administrative ​​ ​ ​ 7,325 ​​​ ​ ​ 7,978 ​​​ ​ ​(2,966 ​​​ ​​A ​​​​ ​ 12,337​​
Acquisition-related costs ​​ ​ ​ 2,836 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​(2,836 ​​​ ​​A ​​​​ ​ —​​
Restructuring and other costs ​​ ​ ​ 2,802 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​(2,802 ​​​ ​​A ​​​​ ​ —​​

Total operating expenses ​​ ​ ​ 18,923 ​​​ ​ ​ 29,534 ​​​ ​ ​(8,604 ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ 39,853​​
Loss from operations ​​ ​ ​(18,874 ​​​ ​ ​(16,325 ​​​ ​ ​ 8,604 ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​(26,595​​
Non-operating income (expense): ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ ​​​

Interest income (expense), net ​​ ​ ​ 156 ​​​ ​ ​ (482 ​​​ ​ ​ (67 ​​​ ​​B ​​​​ ​ (393​​
Warrant revaluation gain ​​ ​ ​ 116 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ (116 ​​​ ​​C ​​​​ ​ —​​
Foreign currency exchange and other

gains (losses) ​​ ​ ​ (21 ​​​ ​ ​ (2 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​ (23​​
Change in fair value of Series X

preferred stock liability ​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​(1,536 ​​​ ​​D ​​​​ ​ (1,536​​
Loss before income tax benefit ​​ ​ ​(18,623 ​​​ ​ ​(16,809 ​​​ ​ ​ 6,885 ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​ ​(28,547​​
Income tax benefit ​​ ​ ​ 6,039 ​​​ ​ ​ (37 ​​​ ​ ​(6,039 ​​​ ​​E ​​​​ ​ (37​​
Net loss ​​ ​$(12,584 ​​​ ​$(16,846 ​​​ ​$ 846 ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​$ (28,584​​
Net loss per share, basic and diluted ​​ ​$ (0.24 ​​​ ​$ (4.99 ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​​$ (0.26​​
Weighted average common shares

outstanding, basic and diluted ​​ ​ ​ 53,052 ​​​ ​ ​ 3,373 ​​​ ​ ​55,257 ​​​ ​​F ​​​​ ​111,682​​

See accompnaying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

E-4

)
)
)
)

) ) )

) ) )
)

) ) )

) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​

Idera

Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

(Historical) ​​
Aceragen, Inc.

(Historical) ​​

Arrevus, Inc.
Historical for

the Period from
January 1,

2021 through
October 24, 2021 ​​

Other
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​​Notes ​​

Pro Forma
Aceragen, Inc. ​​

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​​Notes ​​

Pro Forma
Combined ​

Government contracts
revenue ​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​$ 1,005 ​​​ ​$2,867 ​​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​$ 3,872 ​​​ ​$ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​$ 3,872 ​​

Operating expenses: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​
Research and development ​​ ​ ​ 16,375 ​​​ ​ ​21,007 ​​​ ​ ​2,010 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​23,017 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ 39,392 ​​
General and administrative ​​ ​ ​ 9,976 ​​​ ​ ​ 3,794 ​​​ ​ ​ 589 ​​​ ​ ​(104 ​​​ ​​A ​​​ ​ ​ 4,279 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ 14,255 ​​
Restructuring charge ​​ ​ ​ 1,322 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ 1,322 ​​

Total operating expenses ​​ ​ ​ 27,673 ​​​ ​ ​24,801 ​​​ ​ ​2,599 ​​​ ​ ​(104 ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​27,296 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ 54,969 ​​
Loss from operations ​​ ​ ​(27,673 ​​​ ​ ​(23,796 ​​​ ​ ​ 268 ​​​ ​ ​ 104 ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​(23,424 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​(51,097 ​​
Non-operating income (expense): ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​

Interest income (expense) ​​ ​ ​ 2 ​​​ ​ ​ (109 ​​​ ​ ​ (36 ​​​ ​ ​ 36 ​​​ ​​G ​​​ ​ ​ (109 ​​​ ​ ​ (89 ​​​ ​​B ​​​ ​ ​ (196 ​​
Warrant revaluation gain ​​ ​ ​ 6,983 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ 6,983 ​​
Future tranche right

revaluation gain ​​ ​ ​118,803 ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​ ​ — ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​118,803 ​​